Environmental Protection Agency

- (1) Correspondence dated March 6, 2007 from the Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles to the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection describing an upgrade to the NV2000 emission analyzer to make emissions testing possible on motor vehicles containing a certified on-board diagnostic system which uses controller area network communication.
- (72) The following plan revision was submitted on April 1, 2008, by the Governor's designee.
 - (i) Incorporation by reference.
- (A) Clark County Department of Air Quality and Environmental Management.
- (1) Clark County Transportation Conformity Plan (January 2008), adopted by the Clark County Board of County Commissioners on January 15, 2008.
- (73) The following plan revision was submitted on September 18, 2008, by the Governor's designee.
 - (i) [Reserved]
 - (ii) Additional material.
- (A) Resolution of the Clark County Board of Commissioners Adopting the Clark County Carbon Monoxide Redesignation Request and Maintenance Plan, adopted by the Clark County Board of Commissioners on September 2, 2008
- (B) Carbon Monoxide Redesignation Request and Maintenance Plan, Las Vegas Valley Nonattainment Area, Clark County, Nevada (September 2008), adopted by the Clark County Board of Commissioners on September 2, 2008 (excluding the appendices).
- (74) The following plan revision was submitted on March 26, 2010 by the Governor's designee.
 - (i) Incorporation by reference.
- (A) Clark County Department of Air Quality and Environmental Management.
- (1) Clark County Board of County Commissioners, Ordinance No. 3809,

- "An Ordinance to Suspend the Applicability and Enforceability of All Provisions of Clark County Air Quality Regulation Section 54, the Cleaner Burning Gasoline Wintertime Program; and Provide for Other Matters Properly Relating Thereto," adopted September 15, 2009, effective (for state purposes) on September 29, 2009.
- (B) Nevada Department of Agriculture.
- (1) Nevada Board of Agriculture, Adopted Regulation of the State Board of Agriculture LCB File No. R111–08, including an amended version of Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) section 590.065, effective (for state purposes) on January 28, 2010, (excluding newly designated subsection (7) of NAC section 590.065).
- (75) The following plan revision was submitted on August 30, 2010, by the Governor's designee.
 - (i) [Reserved]
 - (ii) Additional material.
- (A) Letter from Anthony Lesperance, Director, Nevada Department of Nevada, to Lewis Wallenmeyer, Director, Clark County Department of Air Quality and Environmental Management, dated June 22, 2010, setting forth the Nevada Department of Agriculture's commitment to seek reinstatement of the Low RVP wintertime gasoline requirement in Clark County if necessary under the Las Vegas Valley Carbon Monoxide Maintenance Plan to address future carbon monoxide violations.

[37 FR 10878, May 31, 1972]

EDITORIAL NOTE: For FEDERAL REGISTER citations affecting §52.1470, see the List of CFR Sections Affected, which appears in the Finding Aids section of the printed volume and at www.fdsvs.gov.

§52.1471 Classification of regions.

The Nevada plan is evaluated on the basis of the following classifications:

	Pollutant				
Air quality control region	Particu- late mat- ter	Sulfur oxides	Nitrogen dioxide	Carbon mon- oxide	Ozone
Las Vegas Intrastate	I I IA	IA III IA	 	 	